

No. 14-70028

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**WILLIE TYRONE TROTTIE,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**BRAD LIVINGSTON, Executive Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
WILLIAM STEPHENS, Director, Correctional Institutions Division,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
JAMES JONES, Senior Warden, Huntsville Unit
and
UNKNOWN EXECUTIONERS;
*Defendants-Appellants***

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, C.A. No. 4:14-cv-2550

**This is a capital case;
Mr. Trottie is scheduled to be executed September 10, 2014.**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF:
APPEAL OF DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Maurie Levin
Attorney at Law
Tx. Bar No. 00789452
211 South Street #346
Philadelphia PA 19147
(512) 294-1540 – Tel.
(215) 733-9225 – Fax

Jonathan Ross
Sussman Godfrey, LLP
Tx. Bar No. 00791575
1000 Louisiana St.
Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-9366 – Tel.
(713) 654-6666 – Fax

Attorneys For Plaintiff-Appellant

No. 14-70028

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**WILLIE TYRONE TROTTIE,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**BRAD LIVINGSTON, Executive Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
WILLIAM STEPHENS, Director, Correctional Institutions Division,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
JAMES JONES, Senior Warden, Huntsville Unit
and
UNKNOWN EXECUTIONERS;
*Defendants-Appellants***

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:14-cv-2550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... | i |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 4 |
| II. RELEVANT FACTS | 6 |
| Texas Execution Protocol | 6 |
| The Drugs Defendants Intend to Use to Execute Mr. Trottie are Beyond their Use Date (Expired) | 7 |
| Defendants’ Assertions About Expiration Date Are Doubly Suspect In Light Of The Federal Drug Administration’s Recent Condemnation Of Eagle Laboratories, Whose Testing Defendants Rely Upon To Assert Potency And Purity..... | 13 |
| All Of These Factors And Risks Are Heightened In The Current Landscape, Where Lethal Injection Drugs – Including And Particularly Compounded Pentobarbital – Have Become Increasingly Difficult To Procure | 16 |
| There is a Substantial Likelihood that the Use of Expired Drugs to Carry out Mr. Trottie’s Execution will Cause Torturous Pain. | 17 |

Intervening Factual And Legal Developments Relevant To The
Application Of Prior Rulings Of This Circuit Foreclosing Relief.19

1. Steadily Increasing Numbers of Botched Executions30
2. The Increasing Lengths to Which Departments of Corrections – Including Texas’ – are Willing to Go to Avoid Transparency and Accountability
3. Increasing Concerns on the Part of the Courts and the Public in the Wake of these Developments
4. Relevant Intervening Legal Developments: the Decision of the Supreme Court to Stay the Scheduled Execution of Mr. Bucklew

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT28

ARGUMENT30

I. THE RELEVANT STANDARDS.....30

II. THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT BELOW – THE RESULT OF A TRUNCATED PROCESS BECAUSE OF DEFENDANTS’ DELAYED DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION - WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....32

III. THE SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD MR. TROTTIE WILL PREVAIL ON THE MERITS..34

A. Mr. Trottie’s Case is Easily Distinguished from the Prior Relevant Decisions of this Court35

B. Mr. Trottie has Presented Evidence Establishing a Substantial Risk that the Lethal Injection Drug Texas Purportedly Intends to Use Will Result in a Torturous Execution36

| | |
|---|----|
| C. Mr. Trottie Submits that he is not Required to Proffer an Alternative and Readily Available Method of Execution to Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success on his Eighth Amendment Claim..... | 40 |
| D. Plaintiff Is Entitled to an Order Compelling Defendants To Disclose Information Regarding The Lethal Injection Drugs They Intend To Use To Carry Out Plaintiff’s Execution..... | 43 |
| IV. THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL THREAT THAT PLAINTIFF WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF THE INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED | 47 |
| V. THE THREATENED INJURY TO PLAINTIFF OUTWEIGHTS THE THREATENED HARM THE INJUNCTION MAY DO TO DEFENDANTS | 47 |
| VI. GRANTING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE, NOT DISSERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST | 49 |
| VII. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES BENDS DEEPLY IN MR. TROTTIE’S FAVOR..... | 49 |
| CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... | 50 |
| STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 8.10 | 53 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 54 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2333 (2014) | 2, 27, 40 |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 546 (1985)..... | 45 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainright</i> , 477 U.S. 399, 413-414 (1986))..... | 44 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 80-81 (1972)..... | 45 |
| <i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1900, 1905–06 (2011) | 46 |
| <i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385, 394 (1914) | 45 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 173 (1976)..... | 39, 43, 44 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, | 45 |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657, 672 (1957) | 46 |
| <i>Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454, 460 (1989)) | 43 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 348-349 (1976)) | 43 |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950)..... | 45 |
| <i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)..... | 3, 31, 50 |
| <i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272, 281 (1998)..... | 44 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 569 (1980) | 43 |
| <i>Roviearo v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53, 60–61 (1957) | 46 |

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 27, 47 |
| <i>Beaty v. Brewer</i> , 649 F.3d 1071, 1073 (9 th Cir. 2011) | 46 |
| <i>Brown v. Beck</i> , slip op., 2006 WL 3914717, No. 5:06-ct-03018-H at *14 | 48 |
| <i>Campbell v. Livingston</i> , No. 4:14-cv-1241 (S.D. Tex. May 9, 2014) | 25 |
| <i>Campbell v. Livingston</i> , 2014 WL 1887578 (5 th Cir. 2014)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 18 F.3d 662 (9 th Cir. 1994) | 40 |
| <i>Canal Authority of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974). | 30 |
| <i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585, 591-92 (5 th Cir. 2011))..... | 31, 34 |
| <i>Lake Charles Diesel. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003) | 30 |
| <i>In re LeBlanc</i> , __ Fed. Appx. __, 2014 WL 1245251 (C.A.5 (La.))..... | 24 |
| <i>Sells v. Livingston</i> , No. 14-70014 (5 th Cir. (Apr. 3, 2014) | 25, 29, 35 |
| <i>Sells (Hernandez) v. Livingston</i> , 2014 WL 1357039 (CA 5) (Apr. 7 2014) | 35 |
| <i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 2:05-cv-04173-FJG (W.D. Mo. June 26, 2006) | 48 |
| <i>Trottie v. Livingston</i> , No. 4:14-cv-02550 (S.D. Tex. 2014) | 3, 7, 33 |
| <i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5 th Cir. 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , No. 14-16310 (8 th Cir. 2014)) | 26 |
| <i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 2014 WL 16478528 (C.A. 8 (MO))..... | 26 |

State Cases

Ex parte Campbell, No. WR-44,551-05 (Tex. Crim. App. May 8, 2014).....9

Hill v. Owen, No. 2013-CV-23771 at *3 (GA Sup. Ct. July 18, 2013).....48

Valle v. State of Florida, 70 So.3d 525 (Fla. July 25, 2011)48

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 & 1292(a) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

22 Tx. ADC s.291.133 13

Other Material

Eric Berger, *Lethal Injection and the Problem of Constitutional Remedies*, 27 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 259, 277 & n.91 (2009)43

Deborah W. Denno, *Lethal Injection Chaos Post-Baze*, 102 Geo. L.J. (forthcoming 2014)43

Newton, David and Dunn, Bernard, *A Primer on USP Chapter <797> “Pharmaceutical Compounding–Sterile Preparations,” and USP Process for Drug and Practice Standards*9, 10

USP Pharmacopeia Chapter <795> *passim*

USP Pharmacopeia Chapter <795> *passim*

Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: Civil § 294730
